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Government of India 
Ministry of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines 
Office of the Regional Controller of Mines. 
Ph-(0674)2742463 / Fax-0674 2744430 

File No. ORI/IRON/KJR/MCDR-43/BBS                      Mahani Complex, 2nd Floor                                                                                 
308, District Centre, Chandrasekharpur                                                

Bhubaneswar-751 016 
Ph-(0674)2742463 / Fax-0674 2744430 

To, Date :     .09.2013 
Shri Kamal Jeet Singh Ahluwalia, Mine Owner  
NUAGAON IRON ORE MINE  
Post Box No - 3,   
At/po - Barbil- 758035  
Dist Keonjhar, Odisha  

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 1988 in respect of Nuagaon Iron Ore Mine (767.284 ha) of 
Shri K.J.S. Ahluwalia, in Keonjhar District of Odisha State.  

Sir, 
The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 were found 

violated in your above said mine during inspection on 04.09.2013 by the undersigned accompanied by 
Shri A. K .Bhuyan, General Manager & Shri S. Mandal, Mines Manager of your mine.   
 

Rule 
No. 

Nature of Violation 

 
33(2) 

In Katasahi Block, Fines Stock/Sub-grade dump No. 20 (located near ML boundary pillar 
nos. 78 to 81) and Near MDH quarry, Fines Stock  No. 31 A (located near ML boundary 
pillar nos. 31 to 32) have not been properly secured (by retaining wall, garland drain etc.) to 
prevent escape of material and surface wash-off there from in harmful quantities, which 
may cause degradation of environment. 

 
 
03. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence 

punishable under rule 58 of MCDR, 1988.     
       Besides, inability to comply the provision   of   Rule 13 (1) is also  liable  for  suspension  

of  mining operations  under  the provisions of rule 13 (2) of MCDR, 1988. 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office 

within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 
 
 

Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 

(PREM PRAKASH) 
Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines 

 



 
 

 
 
ewy izfr ij ugh  / Not on Original  izfrfyfi fuEu dks lknj lwpukFkZ vxzsf"kr 
(1) [kku fu;a=d(e/;kazpy)/The Controller of Mines (CZ),Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks@ 

Indian Bureau of Mines, ukxiqj /Nagpur-440 001.  
(2) Mk;jsDVj vkWQ ekbUl /The Director of Mines,Mk;jsDVksjsV vkWQ 

ekbUl@Directorate of Mines,mM+hlk ljdkj /Government of Orissa,  gsMl vkWQ 
fMikVZesaV fcfYMax /Heads of Department Building, U;w dSfiVy /New Capital,  
Hkqous'oj /Bhubaneswar-751 001 :  
Safety zone area has been encroached by dumping between ML Boundary Pillars 106 to 
110. Also, Safety Zone fencing & plantation have not been carried out between ML 
Boundary Pillars 10 to 29, 53  to 74  and 127 to 143 .  

  
 
 

(PREM PRAKASH) 
Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines 

d`rs {ks=h; [kku fu;a=d/For Regional Controller of Mines 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 


